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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2022/0384 
Address 40 Westbourne Street STANMORE  NSW  2048 
Proposal To demolish part of the premises, carry out alterations and 

additions to a dwelling house to provide a rear deck and construct 
a detached secondary dwelling at the rear of the site 

Date of Lodgement 24 May 2022 
Applicant GAT and Associates Pty Ltd 
Owner Mrs Kaye E Morehen 
Number of Submissions Initial: 2 
Value of works $255,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues Setbacks, Privacy 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the demolition of part 
of the premises, to carry out alterations and additions to a dwelling house, provide a rear 
deck and construct a detached secondary dwelling at the rear of the site at 40 Westbourne 
Street Stanmore. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 2 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• The application breaches the Non-Discretionary Development Standard under Clause 
53 (2)(a) of State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 relating to site area 
for secondary dwellings by 17.5%. 

 
The non-compliance is acceptable given the design of the proposal and therefore the 
application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
To demolish of part of the premises, carry out alterations and additions to a dwelling house, 
to provide a rear deck and construct a detached secondary dwelling at the rear of the site 
 
Demolition  
 

• Demolition of a rear elevated deck and partial demolition of an external rear wall. 
• Demolition of an existing outbuilding. 
• Removal of a dying peach tree located in the rear yard.  

 
Principal Dwelling 

 
• Construction of a new rear deck with adequate privacy mitigation, including screening 

the secondary dwelling from the principal dwelling. 
• Squared off external wall of principal dwelling.  
 

Secondary Dwelling  
 
• One Bedroom. 
• One Bathroom. 
• Kitchenette. 
• Dining and living area. 
• Formal private open space area. 
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Westbourne Street, between Charles Street 
and Cannon Lane. The site consists of 1 allotment and is generally rectangular in shape with 
a total area of 370.9 sqm. 
 
The site has a frontage to Westbourne Street of 12.19 metres. The site supports a detached 
dwelling and outbuilding. The adjoining properties consist of detached single and two storey 
dwellings.  
 
The following trees are located on the site and within the vicinity. 
 

• 2 x Melaleuca bracteata (Black Tea Tree) – Located on Council verge 
• Magnolia soulangeana (Saucer Magnolia) – Located at the rear along the western 

boundary towards the rear boundary behind the Prunus persica (Peach Tree) 
• Prunus Persica (Peach Tree) – Located at the rear along the western boundary closest 

to proposed deck 
• Gleditsia triacanthos (Honey Locust) – Located at Neighbouring property behind 

proposed secondary dwelling at 189 Corunna Road 
 
The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under MLEP 2011. 
 

 
Figure 1: Zoning Map 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
BA-B795/97 Erection of a double car space carport 

at the rear of the premises 
Approved on 18 February 
1998 

PDA/2021/0464 To carry out alterations and additions to 
a dwelling house and construct a 
detached secondary dwelling 

Completed 21 January 2022 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
24 May 2022 Application Lodged 
1 August 2022 Additional information request sent to applicant requesting the 

following:  
 

• Clause 4.6 request to vary minimum lot size for secondary 
dwellings under the Housing SEPP. 

 
9 August 2022 Clause 4.6 Variation submitted 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021  
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 

5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 

5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 
 
Chapter 3 Diverse housing, Part 1 Secondary dwellings  

The SEPP provides controls relating to various matters including floor space ratio, site area 
and parking requirements. The proposal includes a secondary dwelling on the first floor. The 
development is subject to Chapter 3, Part 1 of the Housing SEPP which allows for secondary 
dwellings to be carried out with consent.  

The main standards relating to secondary dwellings contained in the Housing SEPP are 
addressed below:  
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Clause  Standard  Proposed  Compliance  
52 (2)(a) – Number 
of dwellings 

No dwellings other than 
principal and secondary 
dwelling are permitted 

The development proposes a 
principal dwelling and 
secondary dwelling only on the 
site.  

Yes 

52 (2)(b) – Floor 
area  

222.54sqm floor area 
permitted under LEP for 
site    

210sqm (0.57:1) gross floor 
area proposed 

Yes 

52 (2)(c) – Total 
Floor Area  

Maximum 60sqm floor area 
permitted for secondary 
dwelling 

The secondary dwelling has a 
floor area of 29sqm 

Yes 

53 (2)(a) – Minimum 
site area 

Minimum site area of 
450sqm   

The site has an area of 
370.9sqm which doesn’t 
comply with the minimum site 
area under the Housing SEPP.  

No. See 
discussion 

under Clause 
4.6 of MLEP 

2011.  
53 (2)(b) – Parking Existing car parking space 

must be maintained   
The site maintains the existing 
car parking space on the site.   

Yes 

 

The proposed development is consistent with Chapter 3, Part 1 of the Housing SEPP except 
for the minimum site area requirements. The development proposes a variation to the 
minimum site area required by Clause 53(2)(a) of the Housing SEPP under Clause 4.6 of the 
MLEP 2011. This matter is discussed in more detail below under Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011.  

 

5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
 

Chapter 2 Vegetation in non-rural areas  
 
Chapter 2 concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP and gives 
effect to the local tree preservation provisions of MDCP 2011. 
The application seeks the removal of vegetation from within the site. The application was 
referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer who raised no objections to the removal of the 
Prunus Persica (Peach Tree) – Located at the rear along the western boundary closest to 
proposed deck. 
 
Conditions were also imposed for the pruning of the Gleditsia triacanthos (Honey Locust) – 
which is located at the neighbouring property north-east of the site behind proposed secondary 
dwelling at 189 Corunna Road 
 
Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the SEPP and Part 2.20 of 
MDCP 2011 subject to the imposition of conditions, which have been included in the 
recommendation of this report.  
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5(a)(v) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 6.1- Earthworks 
• Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non-

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   9.5 m 

5.255m for rear 
additions 
 
3.3m for 
Secondary 
Dwelling  

N/A Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:  0.6:1 or 222.54 
sqm 

 
0.42:1 or 156.1 
sqm 

N/A Yes 

 
 
 

(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R2 low density residential under the MLEP 2011. The MLEP 2011 defines 
the development as: 
 

“dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling.”; and  
“secondary dwelling means a self-contained dwelling that— 

(a)  is established in conjunction with another dwelling (the principal dwelling), 
and 

(b)  is on the same lot of land as the principal dwelling, and 
(c)  is located within, or is attached to, or is separate from, the principal dwelling.” 
 

 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the R2 zone.  
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(ii) Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• Clause 53(2)(a) – Non-discretionary development standards – the Act, s 4.15 of the 
Housing SEPP 

 
The applicant seeks a variation to the non-discretionary development standards development 
standard (minimum site area) under Clause 53(2)(a) of the Housing SEPP by 17.5% 
(79.1sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville Local Environmental 
Plan 2011 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 in justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposed variation allows the site to provide a diverse housing type with the 
addition of a secondary dwelling to a detached dwelling house. The secondary dwelling 
can be used as either low-cost rental accommodation or a separate living area to the 
principal dwelling. 

• The proposed secondary dwelling provides an opportunity for affordable rental 
housing. The proposal does not utilise any incentives in terms of floor space bonuses. 

• The proposed secondary dwelling will meet the needs of all residents as the secondary 
dwelling is accessible from the street and allow for diversity in housing choice & 
affordability. 

• The proposed variation does not restrict the proposed secondary dwelling from 
providing a reasonable level of amenity, by receiving adequate solar access, and 
allowing the principal dwelling and neighbouring sites to retain adequate solar access. 
The secondary dwelling will enjoy its separate area of private open space that is 
suitably landscaped and does not restrict the principal dwelling from retaining a 
suitable private open space area. 

• The proposal provides a new contemporary secondary dwelling that reflects and 
enhances newer development that is located along Westbourne Street. 

• The secondary dwelling is suitable for the subject site in lieu of providing an adequate 
site area. This is as the site complies with development standards under the MLEP 
2011 such as floor space ratio, height of buildings, and miscellaneous controls for the 
sizing of secondary dwellings. The site is compliant with key controls under the MDCP 
2011, such as an area for private open space, landscaped area, and solar access. It 
is considered that due to compliance with these key controls, the site is appropriate for 
a secondary dwelling. 

• The development meets the objectives of the R2 Low-Density Residential zoning of 
the land; 

• The proposed development and variation maintain consistency with the Principles of 
SEPP Housing 2021  
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The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
The site is located within an R2 Low Density Residential zone and the objectives of the zone 
are as follows: 
 

• “To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents.” 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of 
the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 as the development is consistent with the zone 
objectives in that it provides for the housing needs while maintaining the low density character 
and nature of the surrounding area.  
 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from non-discretionary 
development standards under Clause 53(2)(a) and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 
exception be granted. 
 

(iii) Clause 5.4 (9) – Miscellaneous Permissible Uses 
 
Secondary dwellings on land other than land in a rural zone 
If development for the purposes of a secondary dwelling is permitted under this Plan on land 
other than land in a rural zone, the total floor area of the dwelling, excluding any area used for 
parking, must not exceed whichever of the following is the greater— 

(a) 60 square metres, 
(b) 35% of the total floor area of the principal dwelling. 

 
The secondary dwelling is 29.1sqm and therefore complies with Clause 5.4(9) 
 

(iv) Clause 6.5 – Aircraft Noise 
 
The site is located within the ANEF 25-30 contour, and as such an Acoustic Report was 
submitted with the application. The proposal is capable of satisfying this clause. A condition 
has been included in the development consent to ensure that the proposal will meet the 
relevant requirements of Table 3.3 (Indoor Design Sound Levels for Determination of Aircraft 
Noise Reduction) in AS 2021:2015, thereby ensuring the proposal’s compliance with the 
relevant provisions Cl. 6.5 of MLEP 2011.  
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5(a)(vi) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022) 
 
The Inner West Local Environment Plan 2022 (IWLEP) was gazetted on the 12th of August 
2022. As per Section 1.8A – Savings provisions, of this plan, as the subject development 
application was made before the commencement of this Plan, the application is to be 
determined as if the IWLEP 2022 had not commenced.  
 
Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 requires 
consideration of any Environmental Planning Instrument (EPI), and (1)(a)(ii) also requires 
consideration of any EPI that has been subject to public consultation. The subject application 
was lodged on 24 May 2022 at this date, the IWLEP was a draft EPI, which had been publicly 
exhibited and was considered imminent and certain.  
 
Notwithstanding this, the amended provisions of the draft EPI do not alter the outcome of the 
assessment of the subject application. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
Draft Environmental Planning Instruments Compliance  
Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2018 Yes 
Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Remediation of Land) 
2018 

Yes 

Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2017 Yes 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes  
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes  
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes – see discussion  
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes – see discussion  
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.20 – Tree Management  Yes   
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes – see discussion 
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  Yes – see discussion 
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The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part 2 – Generic Provisions 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Part 2.1 – 
Urban Design 

• The proposal does not impact the definition between the 
public and private domain and is appropriate for the 
character of the locality given its form, massing, siting 
and detailing; and 

• The proposal preserves the existing character of the 
streetscape, as the proposed addition will not be visible 
from the public domain and protects the street elevation 
of the existing dwelling.   

Yes 

Part 2.6 – 
Acoustic and 
Visual Privacy 

• The windows proposed predominantly face into the site 
or are adequately offset from adjoining windows, thereby 
protecting existing privacy levels for surrounding 
occupiers. Privacy screens have been provided on the 
sides of the proposed balcony to alleviate privacy 
impacts on adjoining properties 

 

Yes 

Part 2.7 – Solar 
Access and 
Overshadowing  

• A minimum of 2 hours direct solar access to windows of 
principal living areas and principal areas of open space 
of nearby residential properties between 9:00am and 
3:00pm on 21 June is retained.  

• The development will not result in adverse amenity 
impacts as a result of overshadowing; 

Yes 

Part 2.18 – 
Landscaping 
and Open 
Spaces  
 

• The subject site requires 20% of the site or 74.18m² of 
POS with a minimum dimension of 3m. 

• The proposal provides for 75m² or 20% of POS with a 
minimum dimension of 3m. 

• In excess of 50% of the private open space is to be 
maintained as pervious landscaping. 
 

Secondary Dwellings 
• The setback between the secondary dwelling and the 

rear boundary is to be landscaped. A condition will be 
imposed requiring the space between the secondary 
dwelling and the rear boundary be landscaped.  

• A 4m x 4m of POS has be designated on the plans 
provided for the secondary dwelling. 

Yes 

Part 2.20 – 
Tree 
Management 

• The application was referred to Council’s tree officer who 
raised no objection with the proposal. Conditions were 
imposed for the retention of 2 street trees and one site 
tree. Permission was granted for the removal of a Peach 
Tree near the proposed balcony and the pruning of the 
tree located on the rear adjoining property behind the 
secondary dwelling. 

Yes 
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Part 2.21 – Site 
Facilities and 
Waste 
Management  

• The application was accompanied by a waste 
management plan in accordance with the Part; and 

• Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the 
appropriate management of waste during the 
construction of the proposal. 

Yes 

Part 2.25 – 
Stormwater 
Management  

• Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the 
appropriate management of stormwater.  

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

 
Part 4 – Low Density Residential Development 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 4.1.4 – 
Good Urban 
Design Practice 

• The height, bulk and scale of the development 
complement existing developments in the street and 
the architectural style of the proposal is in keeping 
with the character of the area. 

Yes 

Part 4.1.5 – 
Streetscape and 
Design 

• The development complements the uniformity and 
visual cohesiveness of the bulk, scale and height of the 
existing streetscape; 

• The proposal is a contemporary design that 
complements and/or embellishes the character of the 
area; 

Yes 

Part 4.1.6 – Built 
form and 
character 
Front setback 
• Consistent 

with adjoining 
developments 

 
Side setbacks 
• Lot width 

<8m – on 
merit 

• One storey – 
900mm 

• Two storeys – 
1.5m 

Rear setback 
• On merit 
 
Site coverage 
• 55% 

• The existing front setback of the dwelling is to remain 
unaltered by the proposal; 

• The side setbacks proposed are considered 
satisfactory, as the proposal has an acceptable impact 
on adjoining properties in terms of overshadowing, 
visual bulk and privacy. In addition, the proposed side 
setbacks are consistent with the established setback 
pattern of the street; 

• The proposed ground and first floor rear setbacks are 
considered appropriate, as they will not create 
adverse impacts on adjoining properties in terms of 
visual bulk, overshadowing or privacy; and 

• The proposal is permitted a maximum site coverage 
of 55%, the proposal provides a site coverage of 44%. 

 
Secondary Dwellings 

• A detached secondary dwelling requires a side 
setback of 1.5m the subject proposal provides a 
956mm side setback. This is considered satisfactory 
refer to discussion below 

• A minimum 4m between the secondary dwelling and 
the primary dwelling. The secondary dwelling provides 
a separation between 2.317m and 3.477m. This is 
considered satisfactory, refer to discussion below  

No, but 
consistent with 

objectives  
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Part 4.1.11 – 
Additional 
controls for 
residential period 
dwellings  

• The proposal retains the facade and main external 
body of the period building visible from the street; 

• The proposal accommodates contemporary additions 
and alterations while retaining the significant 
components of the period building; 

• The alterations and additions at the rear and the side 
and below the existing roof line and are subordinate to 
the main body of the period dwelling and will not be 
visible from the street; and 

• Existing significant period features at the front 
have been retained and will be reinstated. 

Yes 

 
Consideration of non-compliances 
 
Control C8 and C11 - Part 4.1.6 MDCP 2011– Built form and character 
The proposal does not comply with the requirements of control C8 and C11 within Part 4.1.6 
of the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 which requires 1.5 metre setbacks for 
secondary dwellings and for secondary dwellings to be compatible with the scale of 
development in the vicinity. The secondary dwelling also does not achieve the required 
building separation of 4m between the primary dwelling and the secondary dwelling. The 
relevant objectives to consider in relation to the variation are objectives O10,O13 and O14 
within Part 4.1.6 of the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  

• Notwithstanding the non-complaint building separation the proposed secondary 
dwelling has been designed to maintain adequate privacy through limiting the windows 
of the secondary dwelling facing the primary dwelling. The secondary dwelling is 
provided with the required solar access and has provided an adequate internal layout. 
All significant openings of the secondary dwelling are located away from the primary 
dwelling and therefore reduces any detrimental acoustic impacts.  

• The secondary dwelling side setback along the eastern boundary of 956mm is 
considered appropriate in this instance as the secondary dwelling setback is consistent 
with the minimum setback required for the primary dwellings at the ground floor.  

• The setback proposed does not diminish the existing landscaping on site. The 
proposed development maintains the existing landscaping on site. 

• The side setback does not create adverse privacy or overshadowing impacts on the 
primary dwelling or adjoining dwellings. 

• The side setback non-compliance is considered minor and will not create an adverse 
impact on the streetscape due to the location at the rear of the site.  

• The secondary dwelling is of an appropriate bulk and scale consistent with the height 
and floor area. The secondary dwelling has a floor area well under the permissible floor 
area of the Housing SEPP 

 
Part 9 – Strategic Context 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 9.3 – 
Stanmore 
North Precinct 
(Precinct 3) 

• The proposal protects the existing period dwelling on the 
site; 

• The proposal maintains the single storey streetscape, as 
the addition is built from the ridge of the period dwelling 
and will not be visible from the street. 

Yes 
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5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
2 submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 
 
The submissions raised the following concerns which are discussed under the respective 
headings below: 
 
Issue:               Privacy from the secondary dwelling and balcony 
 
Comment:          It is considered that the windows along the eastern elevation of the secondary 

dwelling will be appropriately screened by the existing fence. The design of 
the windows will also limit privacy impacts on adjoining properties. The 
southern elevation is limited to a bedroom window which considered a low-
use room which is considered to have limited privacy impacts on adjoining 
dwellings. 

  
 The reconstructed rear deck has provided appropriate privacy screening 

along both side elevations to reduce a potential privacy impact on adjoining 
properties 

 
Issue:               Additional drainage concerns due to roof design of the secondary dwelling 
 
Comment:         The application was reviewed by Council’s development engineer, and it was 

considered that the concept drainage design is acceptable subject to 
conditions. 

 
Issue:               Solar Access to living areas of adjoining dwellings 
 
Comment:        The proposal maintains the required solar access to adjoining properties. The 

proposed addition to the main dwelling still enables the living area windows of 
adjoining properties to retain a minimum 2 hours of solar access. 

 
Issue:               Inappropriate height of secondary dwelling 
 
Comment:        The proposed secondary dwelling is well below the 9.5m height limit afforded 

to the site and is considered to be in an appropriate location on the site to limit 
the potential amenity impacts on adjoining properties. 
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5(g)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Development engineer; and 
- Tree management officer.  
 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $16,880.29 would be required for the 
development under Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition 
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest subject 
to the imposition of appropriate conditions.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions.  
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville 

Local Environmental Plan 2011. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the site area development standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the 
case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The 
proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not 
inconsistent with the objectives of the zone in which the development is to be carried 
out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2022/0384 
for demolition of part of the premises, carry out alterations and additions to a dwelling 
house to provide a rear deck and construct a detached secondary dwelling at the rear 
of the site at 40 Westbourne Street Stanmore  subject to the conditions listed in 
Attachment A below   
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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